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(319th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Friday, the 29th July, 2022 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 

 

Questions Nos. 46, 47, 71, 27, 28, 36, 38, 44, 45, 46, 47, 47-A, 47-C, 132, 

135, 136 and 137 were deferred on 2nd June, 2022 (318th Session) 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 46 Senator Dost Muhammad Khan: 

   (Notice Received on 23/11/2021 at 2:40 PM) QID: 38501 

          

 Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state whether it is a 

fact that SST teachers working in Federal Government Education 

Institutions (Cantts and Garrisons) have not been  given 

promotions under the time scale formula since 2011, if so, reasons 

thereof, indicating also the tentative time by which the said 

teachers will be given promotions as per time scale formula? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: (a) Summary for extension of time 

scale formula to teaching staff of FGEI (C/G) setup at par with Federal 

Directorate of Education, Islamabad was moved by Ministry of Defence 

on 02-01-2014. A number of meetings of Time Scale Committee have 

been held for grant of time scale to the teaching staff in various grades. 

 

 (b) However, regarding grant of time scale to SSTs, it is 

intimated that after merger of English and Urdu Medium seniority lists of 

SST, the same was challenged in the court which remained subjudice till 

24th Feb, 2021. Seniority list of SST is under process, cases of Time Scale 

for SST will be processed on finalization of the seniority list. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 47 Senator Dost Muhammad Khan: 

   (Notice Received on 23/11/2021 at 2:40 PM) QID: 38502 

          

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 

that files of many houses in various sectors of Islamabad are 

reportedly missing due to the negligence  of CDA officials, if so, 

the details of all reportedly missing files with house -wise and 

sector-wise break-up? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: Due to investigations from different 

offices like FIA, NAB, Audit, sometimes the files are misplaced, which 

are traced later on. However, in multiple case different inquiry have been 

held and officers/ officials are also suspended and dismissed from service 

in the matter. 

 

 It is also pertinent to mention that different components of the 

same file are maintained in different offices like Building Control 

Directorate Revenue Directorate and Planning Wing from where the 

missing files are constructed.  

 

 A proper register is also maintained for all the sectors by dealing 

Assistant showing the details of plots including plot number street and 

sector. 

 

 A list of files either with NAB, FIA, AUDIT or reconstructed 

sector-wise is as below:— 

 

 1. Property No. 22 Street No. 18 Sector F-7, Islamabad. 

 2. Plot No. 21, Margalla Streat, Sector E-11. 

 3. Plot No. 94, Sector I-11/2, Islamabad 

 4. Plot No. 1279, Sector I-11/2, Islamabad. 

 5. Plot No. 284, Sector I-11/2, Islamabad. 

 6. Plot No. 525-J, Phase-I, Park Enclave, Islamabad. 

 7. Plot No. 11, Street No. 13, Sector I-15/1, Islamabad. 

 8. Plot No. 2, E-7, Islamabad. 

 9. Plot No. 265, E-7, Islamabad. 

 10. Plot No. 294, F-10/4, Islamabad. 

 11. H. No. 96, Street No. 22, F-10/2, Islamabad. 
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 12. Plot No. 467, Sector I-8/4, Islamabad. 

 13. Plot No. 594, Sector I-8/4, Islamabad. 

 14. Plot No. 47, Street No. 14, Sector I-15/2, Islamabad. 

 15. Plot No. 1447, I-15/1, Islamabad. 

 16. Plot No. 53, F-11/4, Islamabad. 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 71 Senator Mohsin Aziz: 

   (Notice Received on 13/12/2021 at 2:05 PM) QID: 38608 

 

  Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether there is 

any proposal under consideration of the Government to develop / 

establish adequate paved parking space or parking plaza for the 

visitors of weekly (Itwar) Bazar at H-9, Islamabad, if so, the 

details indicating the present status and tentative completion date? 

 

 Rana Sana UIIah Khan: In addition to existing Parking towards 

the North of Weekly (Itwar) Bazar, CDA has recently approved two 

parking lots measuring 800' x 160' and 500' x 590' towards the West of 

said Bazar. PC-I of the Parking Plazas will be prepared by end of June, 

2022 and project will be completed by June, 2023. 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 27 Senator Fawzia Arshad: 

   (Notice Received on 2/03/2022 at 12:40 PM) QID: 39060 

 

         Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that 38% of population in Islamabad lives 

in slums having no access to basic health facilities including 

child vaccination, safe drinking water and sanitation, if so, 

reasons thereof; and 

 

 (b) the steps being taken for provision of public health facilities 

in ICT slum areas? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: DHS MCI functions in the sectoral areas 

of Islamabad. Population of sectoral areas is 650000 whereas population 

of slums areas in G-6, G-7, G-8, G-12, F-6, F-7, F-12, H-9, I-9, I-10, I-11, 

Bekha Saeedan and Rawal Town is about 80000 which is 12% of the total 

population residing in sectoral areas of Islamabad. 
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 Rural areas including slums are looked after by DHO office, 

MoNHSRC. 

 

 (b) CDA has installed clean drinking water filteration plants in all 

Sectors of ICT and population of slums are using the same for clean 

drinking water. 

 

 EPI vaccination is provided to residents of slum areas through 

following public health facilities and mobile services; 

 

 1. Public health facilities are established at MCI medical centers 

located at G-6, G-7, G9, I-8, I-10, F-11 and Rawal Town. 

 

 2. All slums are also being targeted through a network of 04 

out-reach vaccinators who are given facilities like motor 

bikes, cold chain equipments and other vaccines. 

 

 Above mentioned facilities provide primary and secondary health 

care services, conducts measles, polio, de-worming and other EPI 

campaigns. 

 

 It is pertinent to mention that a new medical center is proposed at 

G-11 markaz to serve residents of slums areas located at G-12 and F-12. 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 28 Senator Fawzia Arshad: 

   (Notice Received on 18/02/2022 at 11:40 AM) QID: 38950 

 

         Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 

 (a)  the details of all public and private housing societies and 

towns existed in Islamabad Capital Territory (ICT) since last 

ten years, the detail must contain Name, location and Zone of 

each Society / Town; 

  

 (b) whether these are declared as legal, illegal and their NOCs 

are approved, partially approved, pending or rejected; and 

 

 (c) if any Society  / Town is illegal, the detail of actions taken 

against it? 

 

 Reply not received. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 36 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

   (Notice Received on 24/02/2022 at 4:20 PM) QID: 38704 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the number of 

retired personnel from Armed Forces of Pakistan in NADRA  

indicating their ranks  / designations including contract period, 

induction dates, benefits and salaries (in figures)? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan:  Total staff working in NADRA is 

19161. Out of this, 1109x (5.78%) employees are from Armed forces. 

 

  It is important to note that officer at No. 121 Lt. Col 

Muhammad Talha Saeed (R) was inducted in NADRA service, while the 

rest were hired on contract 
 

  Break up as under:— 
 

 
 

  It is pertinent to highlight that out of 1109 employees, 1060x 

employees (96%) are lower cadre staff which includes security guards, 

drivers & officials (Clerical/registration staff). Only 49x retired officers 

(4%) are holding managerial positions in the organization 

 

  Further details are at Annex-A. 

 

(Annexure has been placed in Library and on the Table of the 

mover/concerned Member) 
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(Def.) *Question No. 38 Senator Fawzia Arshad: 

   (Notice Received on 25/02/2022 at 11:55 AM) QID: 39001 
 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 

that Korang Bridge Underpass Project on Islamabad Express way 

has not been completed within the initial project completion period 

of 15 months, if so, the details indicating the initial project cost, 

revised project cost, reasons of delay and tentative completion date 

of the project?   
 

 Reply not received. 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 44 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

   (Notice Received on 4/03/2022 at 9:25 AM) QID: 39124 
 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) the steps being taken by the Government to control the 

increase in organized and professional beggary under the 

patronage of groups and mafias majority of which are women 

and children;  
 

 (b) the number of groups against which legal action has been 

taken during the year  2020-2022 indicating the number of 

persons punished so far; and  
 

 (c) the details of centers established by the Government of 

Pakistan for the rehabilitation and shelter of women and 

children involved in beggary?  
 

 Reply not received. 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 45 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan: 

   (Notice Received on 4/03/2022 at 4:35 PM) QID: 39065 
 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the salient 

features of policy / rules that govern the regulation of VIP and 

VVIP routes / traffic in Islamabad indicating the dignitaries who 

are entitled to such facility and whether emergency route 

clearance is available to ambulances during deployment of VIP 

route? 
 

 Reply not received. 



7 

(Def.) *Question No. 46 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

   (Notice Received on 8/03/2022 at 10:00 AM) QID: 39079 

 

Will the Minister Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 

that crossing points at Lower Dir and Bajaur including Ghulam 

Khan in North Waziristan at Pak- Afghan border have been closed 

for transportation, between two countries, if so, reasons thereof 

indicating the time by which the said crossing points will be re-

opened ? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: i. Ghulam Khan, being a notified border 

crossing point, is already established. However, due to absence of 

necessary infrastructure at Ghulam Khan, it is non-operational at the 

moment. 

 

 ii. The matter came up for discussion before the Border 

Management Committee meeting held on 18th May, 2022 in the Ministry 

of Interior. The Committee decided further deliberations by the 

stakeholders and to place it again in the next meeting. 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 47 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan: 

   (Notice Received on 15/03/2022 at 3:05 PM) QID: 38876 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state that whether it is a 

fact after the termination of peace contract with Tehrik-e-Taliban 

Pakistan (TTP), a number of attacks on security forces committed, 

if so, the place of attacks and causalities caused by those attacks? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: NACTA is not privy to any peace 

contract or termination of peace contract with Tehreek-e-Taliban Pakistan 

(TTP). However, province wise detail of attacks and casualties is 

Annex-A and district wise detail of attacks and casualties is Annex-B. 
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Annexure „A‟ 
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Annexure „B‟ 
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(Def.) *Question No. 47-A Senator Seemee Ezdi: 

   (Notice Received on 18/03/2022 at 11:45 AM) QID: 39128 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

  

 (a) the details of budget allocated to environment wing of Capital 

Development Authority (CDA) during FY 2021-22; and 

 

  (b) the sector-wise detail of projects approved under that budget 

allocation and current status of those projects? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: It is stated that total funds amounting to 

Rs. 472.196 (Million) have been allocated to Development Division 

(G&P) and Landscape Division, Directorate of Parks (West), Environment 

Wing, CDA. 

 

 (b) The sector wise details of project approved under that budget 

allocated are attached at Annexure-A and B. 
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Annexure-A 
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Annexure-B 

 

 

Completed 
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Completed 

Work in Progress 

,, 
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(Def.) *Question No. 47-C Senator Danesh Kumar: 

   (Notice Received on 7/04/2022 at 10:45 AM) QID: 39160 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the steps being 

taken by the Government to ensure enroute security and 

immigration facilitation to ‘Zaireen’ at border crossing points 

between Iran and Pakistan ? 

 

Rana Sana Ullah Khan: HQs Frontier Corps (FC) Balochistan 

(South), Turbat has submitted that elaborate security mechanism is in 

place for provision of security to Zaireen Convoys during move from 

Quetta to Taftan and back (632 kms each side) as under:- 

a.  En-Route Security (Quetta to Taftan and back)  

(1) Zaireen Convoy is formulated at Quetta after receipt of 

information on number of Zaireen and buses. 

(2) Dedicated security/ protection is ensured under command of 

senior officer via provision of Army / FC Quick Reaction 

Force (QRFs) including jammers and additional deployment 

enroute. 

(3) Police / Levies / Anti-Terrorism Force (ATF), Quick Reaction 

Force (QRFs) also escort the convoy. 

(4) Reserve QRFs are preplaced at designated locations enroute 

to deal with any untoward situation. 

1. Security at Pakistan House Taftan. 

i. Upon reaching Taftan, Zaireen are accommodated at Pakistan 

House, a walled facility, located at walking distance from FIA 

Gate. 

ii. Security arrangement are made at Pakistan House for Zaireen 

by FC and Police Zaireen are not allowed to reside outside 

Pakistan House due to security reasons. 

iv. After necessary immigration procedure, Zaireen enter Iran 

and same procedure is followed on return of Zaireen from 

Iran. 
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v. Administrative arrangements at Pakistan House are managed 

by Civil administration. 

2. The department further stated that the above-mentioned 

security arrangements are implemented in sync during the Zaireen 

Movement, by all stakeholders (civil and Military). However, it is 

highlighted with concern that unregulated Movement of Zaireen In 

public transport, is taking place from Quetta to Taftan and back. On an 

average during May 22, daily 23 x Zaireen entered Iran from Pakistan 

and 85 x Zaireen returned to Pakistan. Despite highlighting the issue 

repeatedly, unregulated Zaireen Movement still continues. Foregoing, 

authority concerned may please be approached to stop the unregulated 

movement, being a serious security concern. 

Facilitation of Zahireen’s pilgrimages alone Pak-Iran Border  

Pakistan has a 905 km border with Iran and has three Border 

Check posts (BCPs) i.e Taftan and Gabd-Reemdan (BP-250) and Mand-

Pishin. However, at present Taftan and Gabd-Reemdan are only 

operational for the facilitation of Zaireens who intend to proceed to Iran. 

Law Enforcement Agencies i.e, Police & Levies are responsible for 

providing security to Zaireen whereas FIA Balochistan is providing 

immigration facilities. 

Facilities provide by FIA Immigration along Pak-Iran Border: 

Taftan is the major crossing point along Pak-Iran border. FIA 

Immigration at Taftan has always facilitated all types of pedestrians 

specifically Zaireen till date. FIA is operating with 10 counters each at 

arrival and departure. Furthermore, there is an accommodation facility at 

Pakistan house managed by Local administration where Zaireen can stay. 

 Gabd- Reemdan  

 FIA Immigration at BP-250 has been made operational since 

19-12-2020. However, during Covid 19 this check post remained closed 

for pedestrian movement including Zaireen, however, immigration process 

has been restarted since the start 2022. As far as steps to facilitate the 

Zaireen is concerned, two containers have been provided by PDMA 

Balochistan for temporary accommodation of staff and sitting of Zaireen. 

FIA Immigration counters have been enhanced to 03 counters to facilitate 

the Zaireen through speedy immigration process. 



16 

 Movement of Zaireen at Taftan & Gabd 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 132 Senator Fawzia Arshad: 

   (Notice Received on 1/03/2022 at 9:25 AM) QID: 38800 
 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) the year and area / sectors wise details of Islamabad where 

illegal water connections were found during the last three 

years; and  
 

 (b) the steps taken by the Government against the people involved 

in these illegal connections? 
 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: (a) A list showing the year and area / 

sector wise detail of illegal water connections observed during the last 

three years is enclosed at Annexure-A, B & C. 
 

 (b) At first, Notices were issued to the people involved in illegal 

activity, thereafter total 215 illegal connections/hydrants commercial 
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including residential units were disconnected & imposed fine through 

Senior Special Magistrate, CDA as well as Assistant Commissioner (ICT), 

Islamabad and also sealed. 
Annexure-A 
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Annexure-B 

 

 
 

Annexure-C 
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(Def.) *Question No. 135 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan: 

   (Notice Received on 15/03/2022 at 3:05 AM) QID: 39120 
 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the detail of 

terrorist organizations found involved in terrorist activities in 

Pakistan during last three years? 
 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: 1. Organizations Proscribed by Ministry 

of Interior u/s 11-B-(1) r/w schedule-I, Anti-Terrorism Act, 1997 during 

2019-21 Annexure-A. 
 

 2. The name of Organizations found actively involved in 

terrorist activities in 2019-2021 Annexure-B.   
 

Annexure-A 
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 Annexure-B 

 

 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 136 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

   (Notice Received on 18/03/2022 at 4:15 PM) QID: 39131 

 

Will the Minster for Interior be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the province-wise details of number of transgenders 

registered with NADRA ; and 

 

 (b) the number of transgenders applied and issued National 

Identity Cards from June, 2018 to February, 2022? 

  
 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: (a) Province wise state of Transgenders 

registered so for.  
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 (b) 
  

 
 

 Difference between applied and issued CNICs is the number of 

cases under process at NADRA end”. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 137 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

   (Notice Received on 25/03/2022 at 10:25 AM) QID: 38727 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be please to state the number of 

complaints received by Federal Investigation Agency from 1st 

January, 2021 to 31st December 2021 regarding cyber crimes, 

indicating the number of complaints resolved,nature of cyber 

crimes, time taken in investigation and action taken against 

culprits?  

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: In 2021, the FIA Cyber Crime Wing 

received 102,772 complaints, out of which verification of 80,803 

complaints has been completed. 15,973 enquiries have been registered on 

verified complaints, 1,213 enquiries have been converted into cases. 

Complete challans of 591 of the registered cases have been submitted in 

court of law. 1,306 criminals were arrested in the registered cases. 

 

 Details of verifications, enquires, cases disposed of by the Federal 

Investigation Agency in year 2021 are as under: 

 

 
  

 Details of complaints nature or categories are attached at Annex-A. 
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*Question No. 1 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:  

  (Notice Received on 24/06/2022 at 4:52 PM) QID: 39184 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the total number of NADRA centres working in newly merged 

districts of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa; 

 

 (b) the total number of employees working in said NADRA 

centres (number of male and female employees separately); 

and 

 

 (c) the total number of mobile units currently operational in the 

said areas? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 4 Senator Fawzia Arshad :  

  (Notice Received on 29/06/2022 at 10:55 AM) QID: 38798 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether there is 

any proposal under consideration of the Government to reuse 
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water and reduce groundwater extraction in Islamabad, if yes, the 

details thereof, if not, the reasons thereof? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: It is stated that the issues relating to 

reuse water and reduce ground water extraction in Islamabad are being 

monitored. To tackle with the crises conditions in the city, extraction of 

water is being carried out for installation of New Bores / Tube Wells 

against the abandoned tube wells in surrounding areas of Islamabad and 

the work is in progress to meet with the water requirements of the 

residents. However, extraction of groundwater by the private developers 

has been restricted. As-far-as the matter relating to reuse of water is 

concerned, it is informed that the owners of Service / Pump Station(s) 

have been asked for installation of re-cycling units or to use steam 

washing of cars, etc. Besides, Sewerage Treatment Plant situated in Sector 

1-9 is being up-graded to get re-use waste water for constructional 

activity, gardening, plants, trees, etc., so as to save potable water. 

 

*Question No. 5 Senator Fawzia Arshad:  

  (Notice Received on 30/06/2022 at 2:10 AM) QID: 39283 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

  

 (a) whether it is a fact that a number of multi-story buildings are 

being constructed in new- blue area in front of Sectors G-8 

and G-9, if so, the details thereof; and 

  

 (b) whether any provision has been included in the agreement for 

the construction of parking areas in the basements of these 

buildings, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons 

thereof? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: (a) It is fact that building plans for 16 

nos are approved for which 11 nos under construction for new blue area in 

front of Sector G-8 & G-9. Annexure-A 

 

 (b) Parking requirements for different types of building are 

provided in Islamabad Capital Territory Building Control Regulation-2020 

at time of approval of building plans it is ensured that the required criteria 

with regards to car parking required is met. Accordingly car parking space 

have been provided in the plot of new blue area where the same is required 

under regulation. 
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 Detail of 16 nos building/plots in new blue area in front of sector 

G-8 & G-9 for which plans are approved. 
 

Annexure-A 
 

 
 

*Question No. 6 Senator Fawzia Arshad:  
  (Notice Received on 4/07/2022 at 10:10 AM) QID: 39282 

 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) whether it is  a fact that a number of tube wells installed in 
Islamabad have been abandoned and out of order for quite a 
long time resulting in shortage of supply of drinking water to 
the residents in different sectors of the city, if so, the details 
and reasons thereof; and 

 

 (b) whether there is any proposal under consideration to 
rehabilitate and repair the abandoned tube wells to overcome 
the shortage of water in Islamabad, if so, the details thereof? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: (a) Yes, it is a fact that out of total 198 
Nos, Tube Wells installed for supplying water to different areas in 
Islamabad; 51 Nos. Tube Wells have become abandoned during the last 
about 2-3 decades due to depletion of ground water level, silting of bore 
hole etc. Consequently, residents in different Sectors of the City were 
facing shortage in supply of drinking water. 
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 (b) Yes, re-boring/ rehabilitation works of the abandoned 31 Nos. 

Tube Wells have been undertaken and presently, 178 Nos. Tube Wells are 

operational. The details of re-bore/rehabilitation of abandoned Tube Wells 

are as under: 

 

 
  

 The re-boring/ rehabilitation works of remaining 13 Nos. 

abandoned Tube Wells will be undertaken during the current fiscal year 

subject to availability of funds. 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD: ASIM KHAN GORAYA, 

 the 28th July, 2022 Acting Secretary. 
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(319th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 
“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

For Friday, the 29th July, 2022 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 

 
 

Questions Nos. 1 and 2 were deferred on 2nd June, 2022 (318th Session) 

 

(Def.)  Question No. 1 Senator Hilal Ur Rehman: 

(Notice Received on 30/12/2021 at 11:40 AM) QID: 38663 

          

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the total area of 

Sector G-17, as well as the area of land acquired / purchased by 

the Supreme Court Employees Cooperative Society in each sub-

sector of Sector G-17 separately? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

(Def.)  Question No. 2 Senator Hilal Ur Rehman: 

 (Notice Received on 30/12/2021 at 11:40 AM) QID: 38662 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the total area of 

Sector F-16, as well as the area of land acquired / purchased by 

Jammu & Kashmir Cooperative Housing Society in each sub-

sector of Sector F-16 separately? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD: ASIM KHAN GORAYA, 

 the 28th July, 2022 Acting Secretary. 
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